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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:
1.   Read all instructions before using.
2.   Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3.    To protect against electric shock, do not immerse cord, plugs or appliance in 

water or other liquid.
4.     Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.
5.     Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before 

putting on or taking off parts and before cleaning the appliance.
6.     Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the 

appliance malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner. Return 
appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair 
or adjustment.

7.    The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance 
manufacturer may cause injuries.

8.    Do not use outdoors.
9.     Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
10.  Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.
11.  Extreme caution must be used when moving appliance containing hot oil 

or other hot liquids.
12.  Always attach plug to appliance first (depending on model), then plug cord 

into the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to “off”, then remove 
plug from wall outlet.

13.  Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

14.  SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

15.  Only connect the appliance to electrical sockets which have a minimum 
load of 15A. If the sockets and the plug on the appliance should prove 
incompatible, get a professionally qualified technician to replace the socket 
with a more suitable one.

POLARIZATION INSTRUCTIONS
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). To 
reduce the risk of electric shock this plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet 
only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it 
still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to modify the 
plug in any way.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS
Do not use with an extension cord.

en A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming 
entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

SAFETY INSTRUCTION
•  This appliance is intented to be used in household only. It is not intended to 

be used in the following applications, and the guarantee will not apply for: 
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses;
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments.
•  This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer 

or a separate remotecontrol system.
•  If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 

its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
•  This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

•  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 
appliance.

•   The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance 
is operating. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the appliance.

•  Clean removable parts with a non abrasive sponge and dishwashing liquid.  
Do not clean them in a dishwasher. 

•  Clean the inside and the outside of the appliance with a damp sponge or 
cloth. Please refer to the «Cleaning» section of the instructions for use.

•  The appliance can be used up to an altitude of 4000 m.

Do
•  Read and follow the instructions for use. Keep them safe. 
•  Remove all packaging materials and any promotional labels or stickers  

from your appliance before use. Be sure to also remove any materials from  
underneath the removable bowl (depending on model). 

•  Check that the voltage of your mains network corresponds to the voltage  
given on the rating plate on the appliance (alternative current). 

•  Given the diverse standards in effect, if the appliance is used in a country  
other than that in which it is purchased, have it checked by an approved  
Service Centre. 

•  Use the appliance on a flat, stable, heat-resistant work surface away from  
water splashes. 

•  Always unplug your appliance: after use, to move it, or to clean it. 
•  In the event of fire, unplug the appliance and smother the flames using a  

damp tea towel. 
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•  To avoid damaging your appliance, please ensure that you follow recipes in  
the instructions and on the brand’s website; make sure that you use the right  
amount of ingredients.

•  Before first use, remove all packaging materials, stickers and accessories from 
the inside and the outside of the appliance.

•  CAUTION: the safety precautions, common to different versions depending 
on the accessories supplied with your appliance, are part of the appliance. 
Read them carefully before using your new appliance for the first time. Keep 
them in a place where you can find and refer to them later on.

•  Always plug the appliance into an earthed socket.
• Any intervention other than normal cleaning and maintenance by the 

customer must be performed by an Approved Service Centre.
•  Make sure that the electric power supply is compatible with the power rating 

and voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance.
•  Do not use an extension lead. If you accept liability for doing so, only use an 

extension lead which is in good condition, has a plug with an earth connection 
and is suited to the power rating of the appliance.

•  Position the power cord carefully, whether an extension is used or not, so that 
guests can move freely around the table without tripping over it.

•  Cooking fumes may be dangerous for animals which have a particularly 
sensitive respiratory system, such as birds. We advise bird owners to keep 
them away from the cooking area.

•  If the appliance is used in the centre of the table, keep it out of the reach of 
children.

•  If an accident occurs, rinse the burn immediately with cold water and call a 
doctor if necessary.

• Fully unwind the power cord before plugging in the appliance.

Do not
•  Do not use the appliance if it or the power cord is damaged or if it has fallen  

and has visible damage or appears to be working abnormally. If this occurs,  
the appliance must be sent to an Approved Service Centre.

•  Do not use an extension lead. If you nevertheless decide to do so, under  
your own responsibility, use an extension lead that is in good condition and  
compliant with the power of the appliance.

• Do not let the power cord dangle.
• Do not unplug the appliance by pulling on the power cord.
• Never move the appliance when it still contains hot food.
• Never operate your appliance when empty.
•  Do not switch on the appliance near to flammable materials (blinds,  

curtains...). or close to an external heat source (gas stove, hot plate etc.).

•  Do not store any inflamamable products close to or underneath the furniture  
unit where the appliance is located.

• Never take the appliance apart yourself
• Do not immerse the product in water.
•  Do not use any powerful cleaning products (notably soda based strippers), nor  

brillo pads, nor scourers.
• Do not store your appliance outside. Store it in a dry and well ventilated area.
• Never leave the appliance plugged in when not in use.
• Never run the appliance empty.
• Do not heat the appliance in a vertical position.
• Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
•  To prevent the appliance from overheating, do not place it in a corner or below 

a wall cupboard.
•  Never place the appliance directly on a fragile surface (glass table, tablecloth, 

varnished furniture, etc.) or on a soft surface such as a tea-towel.
•  Never place the appliance on or near hot or slippery surfaces; the power cord 

must never be close to or in contact with hot parts of the appliance, close to a 
source of heat or resting on sharp edges.

• Do not place cooking utensils on the cooking surfaces of the appliance.
• To preserve the cooking surface do not use metallic utensils.
•  Never handle the grease collection tray when the appliance is hot. If the 

grease collection tray becomes full during cooking, allow the appliance to cool 
before emptying it (depending on model).

• Never cut food directly on the plates.
•  Do not use metal scourers or scouring powders to avoid damaging the cooking 

surface (non-stick coating).
•  Never immerse the appliance, power cord or plug in water or any other liquid. 

They are not dishwasher safe.
•  To avoid spoiling your appliance, do not use flambé recipes in connection with 

it at any time.
•  Do not use aluminium foil or other objects between the plate and the food 

being cooked. Do not cook food in aluminium foil.
•  Removable plates: To prevent damage to the plates, only use them on the 

appliance for which they were designed (e.g., do not place in an oven, on the 
gas ring or electric hotplate, etc.).

•  Check that both faces of the plate are cleaned before use. Never turn the 
plate over during use.

• Plates should not be handled while they are hot.
• Do not place the hot plate on a fragile surface or under water.
•  The heating coil is not to be cleaned. If it is really dirty, wait until it has cooled 

down and wipe with a dry cloth.
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PRÉCAUTIONS IMPORTANTES
Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, des précautions de base doivent 
toujours être respectées, y compris les suivantes :
1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant l’utilisation.
2. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.
3.  Pour vous protéger contre les décharges électriques, n’immergez pas le 

cordon, la fiche ou l’appareil dans l’eau ou un autre liquide.
4.  Une supervision étroite est nécessaire si l’appareil est utilisé par des enfants 

ou près d’eux.
5.  Débranchez l’appareil de la prise lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant le 

nettoyage. Laissez refroidir l’appareil avant d’ajouter ou de retirer des pièces.
6.  N’utilisez pas un appareil dont la fiche ou le cordon est abîmé, s’il fonctionne 

mal ou s’il est endommagé. Retournez l’appareil au centre de service agréé 
le plus proche en vue d’un examen, d’une réparation ou d’un réglage.

7.  L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant de l’appareil 
peut causer des blessures.

8. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur.
9.  Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre d’une table ou d’un comptoir ou toucher des 

surfaces chaudes.
10.  Ne le placez pas sur ou à proximité d’un brûleur à gaz ou électrique chaud, 

ou dans un four chaud.
11.  Prenez d’extrêmes précautions en déplaçant un appareil contenant de 

l’huile chaude ou d’autres liquides chauds.
12.  Branchez toujours l’appareil en premier (selon les modèles) avant de le 

brancher sur une prise murale. Pour déconnecter l’appareil, mettez le bouton 
de commande à « off », puis retirez la fiche de la prise murale.

13.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été 
conçu.

14.  CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 
POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT.

15.  Branchez l’appareil uniquement sur des prises électriques dont la charge 
minimale est de 15 A. Si les prises et la fiche sur l’appareil se révèlent 
incompatibles, faites appel à un technicien qualifié pour remplacer la prise 
par une autre plus adaptée.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA POLARISATION
Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une broche plus large que l’autre). 
Pour réduire le risque d’une décharge électrique, cette fiche est conçue pour 
rentrer dans une prise polarisée d’une seule façon. Si la fiche ne rentre pas 

Advice/information
•  When using the product for the first time, there may be a slight odor and a 

little non-toxic smoke. This will not affect use and will disappear rapidly.
•  This appliance is designed for domestic use only and not outdoor. In case of  

professional use, inappropriate use or failure to comply with the instructions,  
the manufacturer accepts no responsibility and the guarantee does not 
apply.  

•  For your safety, only use the accessories and spare parts designed for your  
appliance.

•  Thank you for buying this appliance, which is intended for domestic use only.
•  For your safety, this appliance conforms to applicable standards and 

regulations (Low Voltage Directive, Electromagnetic Compatibility, 
Environment, Materials in contact with food…).

•  Our company has an ongoing policy of research and development and may 
modify these products without prior notice.

•  Any solid or liquid foods that come into contact with parts marked with the 
symbol  are unfit for consumption.

•  Only use accessories supplied with the appliance or acquired from an 
approved service centre.

Environnement
Environment protection first!

i Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.

	Leave it at a local civic waste collection point.

fr
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complètement dans la prise, mettez-la dans l’autre sens. Si le problème persiste, 
contactez un technicien qualifié. N’essayez pas de modifier la fiche de quelque 
manière que ce soit.

CONSIGNES RELATIVES AU CORDON COURT
N’utilisez pas de rallonge.
Un cordon d’alimentation court est fourni pour réduire le risque qu’un cordon 
plus long s’emmêle ou fasse trébucher quelqu’un.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
•  Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage domestique uniquement. Il n’est pas 

conçu pour être utilisé, et la garantie ne s’appliquera pas, dans les applications 
suivantes :

-  cuisines réservées au personnel dans les magasins, bureaux et autres 
environnements de travail;

-  fermes;
-  hôtels, les motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel;
- environnements de type chambres d’hôtes.
•  Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé avec un minuteur externe ou un 

système de commande à distance.
•  Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le 

fabricant, son agent de service ou une personne dûment qualifiée afin d’éviter 
tout risque.

•  Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les 
enfants) ayant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental, ou un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne soient supervisées ou 
instruites quant à l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

•  Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

•   La température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque 
l’appareil est en marche. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes de l’appareil.

•  Nettoyez les pièces amovibles avec une éponge non abrasive et du détergent 
à vaisselle. Ces pièces ne sont pas lavables au lave-vaisselle.

•  Nettoyez l’intérieur et l’extérieur de l’appareil avec une éponge ou un chiffon 
humide. Veuillez vous reporter à la section « Nettoyage » des consignes 
d’utilisation.

•  L’appareil peut être utilisé jusqu’à une altitude de 4000 m.

À faire
• Lisez et suivez les consignes d’utilisation. Conservez-les soigneusement. 
•  Retirez tout le matériel d’emballage et toutes les étiquettes ou les autocollants  

promotionnels de votre appareil avant de l’utiliser. Assurez-vous d’avoir aussi  
enlevé le matériel d’emballage sous la cuve amovible (selon les modèles).

•  Assurez-vous que la tension de votre réseau principal corresponde à la tension  
indiquée sur plaque signalétique de l’appareil (courant alternatif).

•  Compte tenu des différentes normes en vigueur, si l’appareil est utilisé dans 
un pays  autre que celui où il a été acheté, il doit être examiné par un centre 
de service agréé.

•  Utilisez l’appareil sur une surface plane, stable et résistante à la chaleur, à 
distance  des éclaboussures d’eau.

•  Débranchez toujours votre appareil après l’avoir utilisé, pour le déplacer ou 
le nettoyer.

•  En cas de feu, débranchez l’appareil et étouffez les flammes avec un linge 
humide.

•  Pour éviter d’endommager votre appareil, veuillez faire en sorte de suivre les  
recettes contenues dans les consignes et sur le site de marque et assurez-vous  
d’utiliser la bonne quantité d’ingrédients.

•  Enlever tous les emballages, autocollants ou accessoires divers à l’intérieur 
comme à l’extérieur de l’appareil.

•  Lire attentivement et garder à portée de main les instructions de cette notice, 
communes aux différentes versions suivant les accessoires livrés avec votre 
appareil.

•  Ne brancher l’appareil que sur une prise avec terre incorporée.
•  Vérifier que l’installation électrique est compatible avec la puissance et la 

tension indiquées sous l’appareil.
•  Si une rallonge électrique doit être utilisée, elle doit être de section au moins 

équivalente et avec prise de terre incorporée.
•  Veiller à ce que le cordon avec ou sans rallonge, ne gêne pas la circulation 

des personnes.
•  Les fumées de cuisson peuvent être dangereuses pour les animaux ayant un 

système de respiration particulièrement sensible, comme les oiseaux. Nous 
conseillons aux propriétaires d’oiseaux de les éloigner du lieu de cuisson.

•  Si l’appareil est utilisé au centre de la table, le mettre hors de portée des 
enfants.

•  Si un accident se produit, passer de l’eau immédiatement sur la brûlure et 
appeler un médecin si nécessaire.

À ne pas faire
•  N’utilisez pas l’appareil si ce dernier ou le cordon d’alimentation est 

endommagé,  s’il est tombé et présente des dommages visibles ou s’il semble 
ne pas fonctionner  normalement. Si cela se produit, l’appareil doit être envoyé 
à un centre de service agréé.  

•  N’utilisez pas de rallonge. Si vous décidez tout de même de le faire sous 
votre  propre responsabilité, utilisez une rallonge en bon état et conforme à la 
puissance  de l’appareil.  

• Ne laissez pas pendre le cordon d’alimentation.  
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• Les plaques ne doivent jamais être manipulées à chaud.
• Ne pas placer la plaque chaude sous l’eau ou sur une surface fragile.
•  La résistance ne se nettoie pas. Si elle est vraiment sale, attendre son 

refroidissement complet et la frotter avec un chiffon sec.

Conseils/informations
•  Lors de la première utilisation du produit, ce dernier peut dégager une odeur 

et une fumée non toxiques. Cela ne nuira pas à son utilisation et disparaîtra 
rapidement.

•  Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique et intérieur uniquement.  
En cas d’utilisation professionnelle, d’utilisation inappropriée ou d’utilisation  
professionnelle, d’utilisation non appropriée ou de non-respect des consignes, 
le  fabricant déclinera toute responsabilité et la garantie ne s’appliquera pas.

•  Pour votre sécurité, utilisez seulement les accessoires et les pièces détachées  
conçus pour votre appareil.

•  Merci d’avoir acheté cet appareil, destiné uniquement à un usage domestique.
•  Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et règlementations 

applicables (Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité Electromagnétique, 
Matériaux en contact des aliments, Environnement, ...).

•  Notre société se réserve le droit de modifier à tout moment, dans l’intérêt du 
consommateur, les caractéristiques ou composants de ses produits.

•  Tout aliment solide ou liquide entrant en contact avec les pièces marquées du 
logo ne peut être consommé.

•  N’utilisez que les accessoires fournis ou acquis auprès du centre de service 
agréé.

Environnement
Participons à la protection de l’environnement!
i  Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux précieux qui peuvent être récupérés 

ou recyclés.
	Allez le porter à un centre de collecte des déchets.

• Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation.  
• Ne déplacez jamais l’appareil tant qu’il contient des aliments chauds.  
• Ne faites jamais fonctionner votre appareil à vide.  
•  N’allumez pas l’appareil près de matériaux inflammables (stores, rideaux) ou 

près  d’une source de chaleur externe (cuisinière au gaz, plaques chauffantes, 
etc.).  • Ne rangez pas de produits inflammables près du meuble ou sous le 
meuble où  l’appareil est situé.  

• Ne démontez jamais l’appareil vous-même. 
• Ne plongez pas le produit dans l’eau. 
•  N’utilisez pas de produits nettoyants puissants (notamment des décapants à 

base  de soude), ni de coussinets Brillo ou d’éponges métalliques.
• Ne rangez pas votre appareil dehors. Rangez-le dans un endroit sec et bien 
ventilé. • Ne jamais brancher l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à vide.
• Ne jamais faire chauffer l’appareil en position verticale.
• Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil sans surveillance.
•  Pour éviter la surchauffe de l’appareil, ne pas le placer dans un coin ou contre 

un mur.
•  Ne jamais placer votre appareil directement sur un support fragile (table en 

verre, nappe, meuble verni, nappe, toile cirée...).
•  Ne pas placer l’appareil sur ou près de surfaces glissantes ou chaudes, ni 

laisser le cordon pendre au-dessus d’une source de chaleur (plaques de 
cuisson, cuisinière à gaz...).

• Ne pas poser d’ustensile de cuisson sur les surfaces de cuisson de l’appareil.
•  Pour préserver le revêtement de la plaque de cuisson, ne pas utiliser d’ustensile 

métallique.
•  Ne pas retirer le tiroir de récupération de graisses pendant la cuisson. Si le 

tiroir de récupération de graisse est plein durant la cuisson, laisser refroidir 
l’appareil avant de le vider (selon modèle).

• Ne pas couper directement sur les plaques.
•  Ne jamais utiliser d’éponge métallique, ni de poudre à récurer afin de ne pas 

endommager la surface de cuisson (revêtement antiadhésif).
•  Ne jamais plonger dans l’eau l’appareil ni le cordon. Ne pas les passer au 

lave- vaisselle. 
•  Pour éviter d’abîmer votre appareil, ne jamais réaliser de recettes flambées 

sur celui-ci.
•  Ne jamais interposer de feuille d’aluminium ou tout autre objet entre la 

plaque et les aliments à cuire. Ne pas faire de cuisson en papillote.
•  Dans le cas de plaques amovibles : Pour éviter de détériorer les plaques, 

utiliser celles-ci uniquement sur l’appareil pour lequel elles ont été conçues (ex 
: ne pas les mettre dans un four, sur le gaz ou une plaque électrique…).

•  Vérifier que les 2 faces de la plaque soient bien nettoyées avant utilisation. Ne 
pas manipuler les plaques de cuisson en cours d’utilisation.
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PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES
Cuando se usan artefactos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir las precauciones 
básicas de seguridad, entre las que se incluyen las siguientes:
1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usarlo.
2. No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas o perillas.
3.  Para protegerse contra descargas eléctricas no sumerja el cable, los enchufes 

o el artefacto en agua u otro líquido.
4.  Es necesario supervisar de cerca a los niños cuando se utiliza cualquier 

artefacto cerca de ellos.
5.  Desenchufe el artefacto del tomacorriente cuando no lo esté utilizando 

y antes de limpiarlo. Deje que el artefacto se enfríe antes de colocarle o 
retirarle piezas.

6.  No haga funcionar ningún artefacto que tenga un cable o enchufe dañado, 
después de que el artefacto tenga problemas en su funcionamiento o 
que se haya dañado de cualquier forma. Devuelva el artefacto al servicio 
autorizado más cercano para su inspección, reparación o ajuste.

7.  El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del artefacto puede 
ocasionar lesiones.

8. No utilice el artefacto al aire libre.
9.  No permita que el cable cuelgue por el borde de la mesa o en la encimera de 

la cocina, ni que esté en contacto con superficies calientes.
10.  No lo coloque sobre ni cerca de un quemador a gas o eléctrico caliente, ni 

en un horno calentado.
11.  Se debe tener precaución extrema al mover un aparato que contenga aceite 

caliente u otros líquidos calientes.
12.  Coloque siempre el enchufe en el aparato en primer lugar (depende del 

modelo) y luego enchufe el cable en el tomacorriente. Para desconectarlo, 
gire todos los controles a la posición «off» (Apagado) y retire el enchufe del 
tomacorriente.

13. No utilice el aparato para otro uso que no sea el uso previsto.

14.  GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
SOLO PARA EL HOGAR..

15.  Solo conecte el aparato a tomacorrientes eléctricos que tengan una 
carga mínima de 15 A. Si los tomacorrientes y el enchufe del aparato son 
incompatibles, solicite a un técnico profesional calificado que cambie el 
tomacorrientes por uno más adecuado.

INSTRUCCIONES DE POLARIZACIÓN
Este artefacto tiene una clavija polarizada (una patilla es más ancha que la 
otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, el enchufe está diseñado para 
entrar en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola manera. Si el enchufe no 
se inserta completamente en el tomacorriente, intente enchufarlo invirtiéndolo 
de posición. Si sigue sin ajustar, comuníquese con un electricista calificado. No 
intente cambiar la forma del enchufe.
INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE EL CABLE CORTO
No use con un cable de extensión.
Se debe proporcionar un cable de alimentación corto para reducir el riesgo que 
puede ocasionar el enredarse o tropezarse con un cable más largo.

INSTRUCCIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
•  Este aparato está previsto para uso doméstico solamente. No está diseñado 

para los siguientes usos y la garantía no se aplicará para: 
- áreas de cocina con personal en tiendas, oficinas u otros entornos de trabajo;
- granjas;
-  por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial;
-  entornos del tipo hospedería.
•  Este artefacto no está diseñado para ser operado a través de un temporizador 

externo o un sistema independiente de control remoto.
•  Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, el fabricante, el agente de servicios o 

personas con una calificación similar deberán sustituirlo para evitar peligros.
•  Este artefacto no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos 

niños) con limitaciones físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o por personas sin 
experiencia ni conocimiento, a menos que hayan recibido supervisión o 
instrucciones por parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad en 
cuanto al uso del artefacto.

•  Se debe supervisar a los niños para impedir que jueguen con el artefacto.
•   La temperatura de las superficies accesibles pueden elevarse cuando 

el artefacto se encuentra en funcionamiento. No toque las superficies 
calientes del aparato.

•  Limpie las partes desmontables con una esponja no abrasiva y líquido de 
lavavajillas. No se puede limpiar estas partas en el lavavajillas.

•  Limpie el interior y el exterior del aparato con una esponja o un paño húmedos. 
Consulte la sección «Limpieza» de las instrucciones de uso.

•  El aparato se puede usar hasta una altitud máxima de 4000 m

Qué debe hacer
•  Lea y siga las instrucciones de uso. Guárdelas en un lugar seguro.  
•  Retire todos los materiales de embalaje y las etiquetas o calcomanías  

promocionales de su aparato antes de usarlo. Asegúrese de retirar todos los  
materiales que estén debajo del tazón extraíble (depende del modelo).  

es
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•  Verifique que el voltaje de su red de corriente corresponde al voltaje indicado  
en la placa de características que está en el aparato (corriente alterna). 

•  Dados los diversos estándares en vigencia, si el aparato se usa en un país 
que no  sea en el cual se compró, haga que un Centro de servicio aprobado 
lo verifique.  

•  Use el aparato sobre una superficie plana, estable y resistente al calor, lejos de  
lugares donde pueda recibir salpicaduras de agua.  

•  Siempre desenchufe su aparato: después de usarlo, para moverlo o para 
limpiarlo.  

•  En caso de incendio, desenchufe el aparato y apague las llamas con un paño  
de cocina húmedo.  

•  Para evitar daños en su aparato, asegúrese de seguir las recetas en las  
instrucciones y en el sitio web de la marca; asegúrese de usar las cantidades  
correctas de los ingredientes.

•  Retire todos los embalajes, pegatinas o accesorios tanto de dentro como de 
fuera del aparato.

•  Leer atentamente y guardar al alcance de la mano las instrucciones de este 
folleto, comunes a las diferentes versiones según los accesorios suministrados 
con el aparato.

• Sólo conecte el aparato a un enchufe con toma de tierra.
•  Compruebe que la instalación eléctrica es compatible con la potencia y la 

tensión indicadas debajo del aparato.
•  Si se utiliza un prolongador eléctrico, el mismo debe ser de sección al menos 

equivalente y con toma de tierra incorporada.
•  Vigilar que el cable con o sin alargador, no molesta para la circulación de las 

personas. 
•  Los humos causados por la cocción pueden ser peligrosos para los animales 

que tengan un sistema respiratorio particularmente sensible, como los 
pájaros. Aconsejamos a los propietarios de pájaros que los alejen del lugar 
donde se realiza la cocción.

•  Si se utiliza el aparato en el centro de la mesa, ponerlo fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

•  Si se produce un accidente, deje correr agua fría inmediatamente sobre la 
quemadura y acuda a un médico si fuera necesario.

• Desenrolle completamente el cable antes de enchufe el aparato.

Qué no debe hacer
•  No use el aparato si este o su cable de alimentación está dañado o si se ha  

caído y tiene daños visibles o parece estar funcionando de forma anormal. 
Si  esto ocurre, se debe enviar el aparato a un Centro de servicio aprobado.  

•  No use con un cable de extensión. Si, no obstante lo anterior, decide hacerlo,  
bajo su propia responsabilidad, use un cable de extensión que esté en buenas  
condiciones y que sea acorde a la potencia de su aparato.  

•  No deje el cable de alimentación colgando.  

• No desconecte el aparato tirando del cable de alimentación.  
• Nunca mueva el aparato cuando todavía contiene comida caliente.  
• Nunca utilice su aparato cuando esté vacío.  
•  No encienda el aparato si está cerca de materiales inflamables (persianas,  

cortinas...) o cerca de una fuente de calor externa (estufa de gas, hornillo, 
etc.).  

•  No guarde productos inflamables cerca o debajo del mueble en el cual se  
encuentra el aparato.  

• Nunca desarme el aparato usted mismo.  
• No sumerja el producto en agua.  
•  No use productos de limpieza (en particular, decapantes a base de 

bicarbonato),  ni almohadillas de brillo ni estropajos.  
•  No guarde su aparato en el exterior. Guárdelo en un área bien ventilada y 

seca « No conecte nunca el aparato cuando no lo esté utilizando.
• No utilice nunca el aparato en vacío.
• No caliente nunca el aparato en posición vertical.
• No utilice nunca el aparato sin vigilancia.
•  Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del aparato, no lo coloque en una esquina 

o contra la pared.
•  No coloque nunca el aparato directamente sobre un soporte frágil (mesa de 

cristal, mantel, mueblo barnizado...) o sobre un soporte blando, tipo mantel 
de plástico.

•  No coloque el aparato encima o cerca de superficies resbaladizas o calientes. 
No deje nunca el cable encima de una fuente de calor (placas de cocción, 
cocina de gas...).

• No colocar utensilios de cocción sobre las superficies de cocción del aparato.
•  Para preservar el revestimiento de la placa eléctrica, no utilizar utensilios 

metálicos.
•  No manipule nunca la bandeja colectora de grasa cuando el aparato esté 

caliente. Si la bandeja colectora de grasa se llena durante la cocción, espere 
hasta que el aparato se enfríe antes de vaciarla. (dependiendo del modelo)

• No cortar directamente los alimentos sobre las placas.
•  No utilizar nunca una esponja metálica o polvos abrasivos para no estropear 

la superficie de cocción (revestimiento antiadherente).
•  Bajo ninguna circunstancia introduzca el aparato ni el cable en agua. No 

pueden lavarse en el lavavajillas.
•  A fin de evitar cualquier deterioro de su aparato, nunca realice ninguna receta 

flambeada encima del mismo.
•  No colocar nunca papel de aluminio o cualquier otro objeto entre la placa y 

los alimentos a cocer. No cocine alimentos envueltos en papel de aluminio.
•  Placas extraíbles: Para evitar deteriorar las placas, utilizarlas únicamente en 

el aparato para las que han sido diseñadas (ej: no poner en un horno, sobre el 
gas o sobre una placa eléctrica...).

•  Verificar que las dos caras de la placa están bien limpias antes de su utilización. 
No manipular las placas de cocción durante su utilización.
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* 

* 

* depending on the model - selon modèle - según modelo

• Las placas nunca deben manipularse en caliente.
• No poner la placa caliente bajo el agua o sobre una superficie frágil.
•  La resistencia no se limpia. Si está muy sucia, esperar a que esté totalmente 

fría y frotarla con un trapo seco.

Consejo o información
•  Cuando use el producto por primera vez, podría liberar un olor y humo no 

tóxicos. Esto  no afectará el uso y desaparecerá rápidamente.  
•  Este aparato fue diseñado solo para uso doméstico y no para exteriores. En  

caso de uso profesional, uso inadecuado o incumplimiento de las instrucciones,  
el fabricante declina toda responsabilidad y no se aplica la garantía.  

•  Para su seguridad, solo use los accesorios y las piezas de repuesto que están  
diseñadas para su aparato.  

•  Le agradecemos que haya comprado este aparato, exclusivamente destinado 
a uso doméstico.

•  Para su seguridad, este aparato es conforme a las normas y reglamentaciones 
aplicables (Directivas Baja Tensión, Compatibilidad Electromagnética, 
Materiales en contacto con alimentos, Medio Ambiente...).

•  Nuestra sociedad se reserva el derecho de modificar en cualquier momento, 
en interés del consumidor, características o componentes de los productos.

•  Cualquier alimento sólido o líquido que entre en contacto con piezas 
marcadas con el logo  no podrá ser consumido.

•  No utilice más que accesorios provistos o adquiridos junto a un Centro de 
Servicio Autorizado.

Medio ambiente
¡Primero la protección del ambiente!
i  Su electrodoméstico contiene valiosos materiales que se pueden recuperar o 

reciclar.
	Déjelo en un centro local de recolección cívica de basura.
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